

ALP Engineering & Landscape Architecture, PLLC

October 4, 2022

Residential Project Review Committee Town of North Castle 17 Bedford Road Armonk, NY 10504

Re: Furie Property 45 Round House Road Bedford P.O., NY

SBL: 102.04-2-68

Dear Mr. Kaufman, Chair and Members of the Residential Project Review Committee:

We are pleased to submit the following drawings and documents in support of this application by Jon and Amanda Furie, the owners of the property located at 45 Round House Road, for your consideration:

a.,	11	r ·		D1
NITE	(1v1)	Engine	ering	Plans.
~~~~	00000	Lighte	Ci ning	I VOUID.

0	0	
Drawing No.:	Drawing Title:	Dated:
C-101	Site Plan	10/04/2022
C-102	Erosion and Sediment Control Plan	10/04/2022
C-111	Construction Details	10/04/2022

Architect's Plans:

Drawing No.:	Drawing Title:	Dated:
A1	Basement Floor Plan / First Floor Plan	09/29/2022
A2	Front Elevation / Right Side Elevation	09/29/2022

Plus, the following documents are being submitted in support of this application:

- Residential Project Review Committee (RPRC) Application Form, dated 10/03/2022;
- Attachment 1, Gross Land Coverage, dated 10/04/2022;
- Gross Land Coverage Calculations Worksheet, dated 09/30/2022.
- Furie Residence, Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Backup, undated.

Residential Project Review Committee October 4, 2022 Page 2



The Furie Property application involves the construction of a 16' x 15' basement gym and sunroom on the west side of the house. This application is also being made to legalize a stone terrace that was constructed in the rear yard of the house, and was the subject of RPRC application 2020-2718.

It is also proposed to install 2 Cultec 180HD chambers to provide water quality treatment of the runoff from the new impervious surfaces, the proposed 240 s.f. addition and the 255 s.f. stone terrace.

<u>Description of the Property</u>: The subject property is 1.702 acres in size and is located on the south side of Round House Road. An existing single family house is located in the northeastern portion of the lot. Access to the house is obtained from an existing paved driveway from Round House Road. The property also has been improved with a wood deck in the rear yard, the aforementioned stone terrace off the deck. The property is served with its water supply from a well and a subsurface sewage treatment system (SSTS) in the rear yard.

Wetlands were flagged on the property on 5/27/2021 by Evans Associates Environmental Consulting. A total of 12 flags were placed which were then survey located by Howard Weeden, P.L.S. As can be seen on Sheet C-101, the proposed house addition, existing stone patio (as well as the entire house), and the proposed stormwater management practice are located outside of the 100-foot regulated wetland buffer. The property also features a detention pond (with a concrete outlet control structure) in the northwestern corner of the property.

Site Plan: As noted above, this application involves the construction of a 16' x 15' gym and sunroom on the west side of the house and to legalize a stone terrace that was constructed in the rear yard of the house.

In reviewing the RPRC Determination letter of 08/07/2022, it is noted that: (i) the applicant's engineer will conduct deep hole and percolation testing within the footprint of the proposed stormwater management practice; (ii) inverts and pipe sizes are provided on the attached Sheet C-101 for all stormwater management facilities; (iii) an inspection port is to be provided for the proposed Cultec 180HD chambers; (iv) since the runoff to contribute flow to the chamber is from only roof runoff, the pre-treatment is provided with a hooded invert pipe and sump in the catch basin prior to the chamber, (v) setbacks are

Residential Project Review Committee October 4, 2022 Page 3



depicted from the well and septic system on Sheet C-101, and (vi) no disturbance is proposed within the Town regulated wetland buffer

Based on the topographical information from the Westchester County Geographic Information System supplemented by field observation, the drainage area to the detention basin is calculated to be 3.90 acres. In addition to the subject lot, portions of the lots at 41 and 43 Round House Road, as well as 8 Round House Court, contribute runoff to the detention pond. The analysis that was done by this office indicated that the construction of a 240 s.f. addition and the 255 s.f. stone terrace had no impact on the peak rate of runoff to the detention pond, nor the rate of outflow from the detention pond. For this reason, the project proposes capturing and treating the water quality volume from the two aforementioned new impervious surfaces.

We trust that the information is complete and that this matter can be placed before the RPRC at its next available meeting. The application fee for this submission will be sent under separate cover by the applicant.

If you have any questions regarding the attached drawings and form, or require any additional information, please feel free to call me on my direct line at (475) 215-5343.

Sincerely,

ALP ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

Alan L. Pilch, PE, RLA Principal

cc:	Jon and Amanda Furie (via email)
	Mary Faithorn Scott (via email)



# TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 17 Bedford Road Armonk, New York 10504-1898

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE Adam R. Kaufman AICP, Chair Telephone: (914) 273-3000 x 43 Fax: (914) 273-3554 www.nortcastleny.com

## **RESIDENTIAL PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (RPRC) APPLICATION**

Section I- PROJECT

ADDRESS: 45 ROUND HOUSE ROAD, BEDFORD, NY

Section III- DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

PROPOSED BASEMENT GYM WITH SUN PORCH ABOVE

LEGALIZATION OF EXISTING STONE TERRACE

### Section III- CONTACT INFORMATION:

APPLICAN	JON AND AMANDA FURIE	
ADDRESS:	45 ROUND HOUSE ROAD, BEI	DFORD, NY
PHONE:	MOBILE:	EMAIL: JON.FURIE@GMAIL.COM
PROPERTY	OWNER: SAME AS APPLICANT	
ADDRESS:		
PHONE:	MOBILE:	EMAIL:
PROFESSIC	NAL:: ALAN L. PILCH, P.E., R.L.A.	ALP ENGINEERING
ADDRESS:	PO BOX 843, RIDGEFIELD,	CT 06877
PHONE:	475 215 5343 MOBILE: 20	3 710 0587
EMAIL:	ALAN@EAEC-INC.COM	
Section I	V- PROPERTY INFORMATION:	
Zone: R-	1A Tax ID (lot designation)	102.04-2-68
MARY F 914 241	5. SCOTT, ARCHITECT, 33 FAIRWAY 6262 914 907 8318 MFSCOTTAR	S DRIVE, MOUNT KISCO, NY CH@GMAIL.COM



Town of North Castle Residential Project Review Committee 17 Bedford Road Armonk, New York 10504

(914) 273-3542 (914) 273-3554 (fax)

## **RPRC COMPLETENESS REVIEW FORM**

This form represents the standard requirements for a completeness review for all Residential Project Review Committee submissions. Failure to provide all of the information requested will result in a determination that the application is incomplete.

Projec	t Name on Plan: FURIE RESIDENCE
Alniti	al Submittal Revised Preliminary
Street	Location: 45 ROUND HOUSE ROAD, BEDFORD, NY
Zoning	g District: <u>R-1A</u> Property Acreage: <u>1.702</u> Tax Map Parcel ID: <u>102.04-2-68</u>
Date:_	OCT. 3, 2022
DEPA	RTMENTAL USE ONLY
Date F	iled: Staff Name:
<b>Prelin</b> Items compl	ninary Plan Completeness Review Checklist marked with a are complete, items left blank are incomplete and must be eted, "NA" means not applicable.
1.	Plan prepared by a registered architect or professional engineer
<u></u> 2.	Aerial photo (Google Earth) showing the applicant's entire property and adjacent properties and streets
<u></u> β.	Map showing the applicant's entire property and adjacent properties and streets
<b></b> ‡.	A locator map at a convenient scale
<b></b> 5.	The proposed location, use and design of all buildings and structures
<b></b> î.	Existing topography and proposed grade elevations
<b></b> 7.	Location of drives
<b></b> ₿.	Location of all existing and proposed site improvements, including drains, culverts, retaining walls and fences

#### RPRC COMPLETENESS REVIEW FORM

Page 2

þ.	Description of method of water supply and sewage disposal and location of such facilities
þo.	The name and address of the applicant, property owner(s) if other than the applicant and of the planner, engineer, architect, surveyor and/or other professionals engaged to work
]1.	Submission of a Zoning Conformance Table depicting the plan's compliance with the minimum requirements of the Zoning District
]2.	If a tree removal permit is being sought, submission of a plan depicting the location and graphical removal status of all Town-regulated trees within the proposed area of disturbance. In addition, the tree plan shall be accompanied by a tree inventory includes a unique ID number, the species, size, health condition and removal status of each tree.
]3.	If a wetlands permit is being sought, identification of the wetland and the 100-foot wetland buffer.

More information about the items required herein can be obtained from the North Castle Planning Department. A copy of the Town Code can be obtained from Town Clerk or on the North Castle homepage: <u>http://www.northcastleny.com/townhall.html</u>

On this date, all items necessary for a technical review of the proposed site plan have been submitted and constitute a COMPLETE APPLICATION.



PLANNING DEPARTMENT Adam R. Kaufman, AICP Director of Planning

#### TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 17 Bedford Road Armonk, NY 10504-1898

Telephone: (914) 273-3542 Fax: (914) 273-3554 www.northcastleny.com

#### **GROSS LAND COVERAGE CALCULATIONS WORKSHEET**

Application	Name or Identifying Title:	Furie Property	Date:	9/30/22
Tax Map De	signation or Proposed Lot No.	SBL: 102.04-2-68		
Gross Lot Co	overage			
1.	Total lot Area (Net Lot Are for Lot	ots Created After 12/12/06):		74,130.5
2.	Maximum Permitted gross land of	coverage (per Section 355-26.C(1)(b)):		12,101.3
3.	BONUS maximum gross land co	ver (per Section 355-26.C(1)(b)):		85
	Distance principal home is beyon 8.5 x 10 =	d minimum front yard setback 85	-	8.5
4.	TOTAL Maximum Permitted g	ross land coverage = Sum of lines 2 and 3		12,186.3
5.	Amount of lot area covered by pr 2,268 existing =	incipal building: 240 proposed =		2,508
6.	Amount of lot area covered by <b>ac</b> 0 existing =	cessory buildings: 0 proposed =		0
7.	Amount of lot area covered by <b>de</b> <u>758</u> existing =	$\frac{\mathbf{cks:}}{0}  \text{proposed} =$		758
8.	Amount of lot area covered by <b>po</b> 105 existing =	0 proposed =		105
9.	Amount of lot area covered by <b>dr</b> <u>2822</u> existing =	iveway, parking areas and walkways: 0 proposed =		2,822
10.	Amount of lot area covered by ten 255 existing =	proposed =		255
11.	Amount of lot area covered by tenexisting =	nnis court, pool and mechanical equipment: 0 proposed =		0
12.	Amount of lot area covered by all 42 existing =	other structures:0proposed =		42
13.	Proposed gross land coverage: 7	Total of Lines 5 - 12		6,490
IfI := 12 :=	less them an equal to Time 4 second		1 1	1.4

If Line 13 is less than or equal to Line 4, your proposal **complice** with the **Total**'s maximum gross land coverage regulations and the project may proceed to the Residential Project Review Count terms in the transmission of the terms of te

Signature and Seal of Professional Preparing Worksheet

10/04/2022 Date



ENGINEER: ALP ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PLLC P.O. Box 843 Ridgefield, Connecticut 06877 Tel. (475) 215-5343 Cell (203) 710-0587





#### TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 17 Bedford Road Armonk, New York 10504-1898

January 29, 2019 Telephone: (914) 273-3542 Fax: (914) 273-3554 www.northcastleny.com

### PLANNING DEPARTMENT Adam R. Kaufman, AICP Director of Planning

### FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS WORKSHEET

Applicat	tion Name or Identifying Title:	FURIE RESIDENCE	Date:	10/3/22
Tax Maj	p Designation or Proposed Lot No.:	102.04-2-68		
Floor A	rea			
1.	Total Lot Area (Net Lot Area for Lo	ots Created After 12/13/06):	1.702 A = 74	,139.12 SF
2.	Maximum permitted floor area (per	Section 355-26.B(4)):	-	9,474 SF
3.	Amount of floor area contained with $1620$ existing + $240$	nin first floor: proposed =		1,860 SF
4. _	Amount of floor area contained with 1711.5 existing +	nin second floor: proposed =		1.711.5 SF
5. —	Amount of floor area contained with existing +	nin garage: proposed =		506 SF
6. —	Amount of floor area contained with existing +	nin porches capable of being end proposed =	closed: 1	44 SF
7. _		nin basement (if applicable – see _ proposed =	e definition):	752 SF
8.	Amount of floor area contained with existing +	nin attic (if applicable – see defi _ proposed =	nition):	390 SF
9.	Amount of floor area contained with existing +	hin all accessory buildings: _ proposed =		-
10. Pro	posed floor area: Total of Lines	s 3 − 9 =		5,363.5 SF

If Line 10 is less than or equal to Line 2, your proposal **complies** with the Town's maximum floor area regulations and the project may proceed to the Residential Project Review Committee for review. If Line 10 is greater than Line 2 your proposal does r regulations.



OCT 3, 2022 Date



CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE NARRATIVE FOR SITE CONSTRUCTION

All erosion and sedimentation control measures and procedures shall comply with the latest edition (2016) of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation publication Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control. Erosion control measures shall be installed prior to the start of construction and maintained in effective condition throughout the construction period.

Land disturbance shall be kept to a minimum. Restabilization and final stabilization of disturbed ground surfaces shall be scheduled as soon as practicable following disturbance.

Notify all appropriate authorities (i.e., Town of North Castle Building Department - Telephone: (914-273-3000 ext. 44) at least 48 hours prior to the commencement of site work.

Identify Disturbance Limits - Identify in the field with flagging or markers the limits of the areas to be disturbed within the property in accordance with the drawing C-102.

Call Dig Safe New York - Contractor is required to verify all existing underground and overhead utilities prior to any construction activity by calling Dig Safe New York and conducting one's own due diligence.

Definition: Final Stabilization - means that all soil disturbance activities have ceased and a uniform, perennial vegetative cover with a density of eighty (80) percent over the entire pervious surface has been established; or other equivalent stabilization measures, such as permanent landscape mulches, rock rip-rap or washed/crushed stone have been applied on all disturbed areas that are not covered by permanent structures, concrete or pavement.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

- 1. Site Preparation The existing driveway is to be used for access for the site construction activities (see drawing C-102).
- Install Erosion and Sediment Control Measures:
   Install silt fence as per the instructions of the manufacturer and as shown on the construction details. Silt fence shall be installed in the locations as shown on the drawings. Where one length of silt fence ends and another begins, provide a minimum 10 foot overlap. Additional silt fence may be placed in the field at the discretion of representatives of the approving authorities. Silt fence shall be maintained in operable condition and shall not be removed until disturbed areas are thoroughly stabilized.
- 4. Install the stabilized construction entrance in the location shown on the plan and maintain the entrance throughout the duration of the work.
- 5. Install construction fencing measures as delineated on the drawings to ensure that impacts to existing site improvements, including the septic system, trees and vegetation to remain are avoided.
- 6. Fence in an area for trash and waste to prevent it from being blown and washed to neighboring properties, the watercourses, or to the public street.
- 7. House Addition Construction Following the installation of the soil erosion and sediment controls measures, prepare the house addition pad area. Stockpile topsoil and soil/rock removed during excavation for the house addition and protect the stockpile in the location shown on the drawings and in accordance with the detail. Any excess soil material shall be removed off-site. Construct the house addition in accordance with the architect's plans.
- 8. Install Stormwater Management and Drainage Facilities Storm drainage systems are installed from the lowest to highest elevations. Construct the stormwater management facilities to consist of a subsurface chamber. Install storm drainage piping from the subsurface chamber to roof drain leaders as per the plans.
- 9. Prepare the Disturbed Area for Final Stabilization and Planting -Clean up all residual site debris and litter and prepare all disturbed areas for topsoiling and seeding and/or planting.
- 10. Prior to final stabilization, restore the permeability of the of all areas that were disturbed by construction activity by following the Soil Restoration steps in accordance with the New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual, as follows:
- Apply 3 inches of compost over subsoil.
  Till compost into subsoil to a depth of at least 12 inches using
- a cat-mounted ripper, tractor-mounted disc, or tiller, mixing, and circulating air and compost into subsoils.
- Rock-pick until uplifted stone/rock materials of four inches and
- larger size are cleaned off the site.Apply topsoil to a depth of 6 inches.
- Vegetate as required by approved plan.
- Provide straw mulch cover over seeded areas.
- All disturbed areas are to be seeded with the permanent grass seed mix noted in the specifications. Place weed free straw mulch to stabilize.
- 11. Remove the erosion control measures only after full vegetative stabilization occurs on the site.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE Silt Fence: Maintenance shall be performed as needed and material removed when bulges develop in the silt fence. Inspection for physical damage to the silt fence material shall be made during the weekly inspection. If filter fabric shows signs of decomposing or is damaged, it shall be repaired immediately. Typically, this entails installing a new line of silt fence adjacent to the damaged line.

Stabilized Construction Entrance: The effective life of a stabilized construction entrance may be limited by excessive sediment deposition, unless additional aggregate is added periodically to renew the surface. Maintenance includes periodic top dressing with additional aggregate. All sediment spilled, dropped or washed into the public right-of-way must be removed immediately.

Periodic inspection of the stabilized construction entrance and road shall be performed within 24 hours of the end of a storm event of 0.5 inches or greater and following periods of heavy use.

Tree Protection: Check on at least a weekly basis that the construction fence and/or tree protection has not been damaged by construction activities.

Soil Stockpiling: Perimeter sediment controls around each stockpile is to consist of silt fence installed in accordance with the standards delineated above. The silt fence shall be maintained as noted above. Stockpiles and fill area shall be inspected at least weekly for signs of erosion or problems with plant establishment.

### <u>Civil engineer</u> :



CONTROL LEGEND	<u>LEGE</u>	<u>VD</u>	CONSULTANTS: PROJECT ARCHITE Mary Faithorn Scott,	ECT: Architect
SF SILT FENCE      SS SOIL STOCKPILE      SCE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE      IP INLET PROTECTION	500 + 500.5 500	PROPERTY LINE EXISTING CONTOUR PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION PROPOSED CONTOUR STORM PIPE	33 Fairways Drive Mount Kisco, NY 10 t. 914.241.6262 mfscottarch@gmail. www.maryscottarchi SURVEYOR: Howard W. Weeden 62 Main Street Walden, N.Y. 12586	549 com tect.com , PLS, PC
CF CONSTRUCTION FENCE		PROPOSED SUBSURFACE CHAMBERS	Tel.: (845) 778-7643	
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE				
	NOTES: 1. LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE F CALCULATED TO BE 4,70	FOR CONSTRUCTION IS 10 S.F.	ISSUED:	
				DOCUMENTS
			UNAUTHORIZED ALTERAT THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLA THE NEW YORK STATE ED No part of these drawings sh or used in connection with ar which they have been prepar consent of the licensed profe document.	IONS AND ADDITIONS TO TION OF SECTION 7209(2) C UCATION LAW. all be copied, disclosed to othe by work or project other than fo red without the express written ssional who prepared the
5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00			LICENSED PROFE	NEW ADDRESS IONAL
277 CW 721.33 721.33 559 ¹ 8 ⁵ 5 ⁸ W			DERTY	CHITECT: RE, PLLC 877 2031 710-0587
			PROJECT NAME: FURIE PROF 45 Round House Road Armonk, New York 105	ENGINEER & LANDSCAPE AR ALP ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTU P.O. Box 843 Ridgefield, CT 06 Direct Tel. (475) 215-5343 Cell
			Drawing Title: Erosion an Contr	d Sediment ol Plan
			Date: October	4, 2022
			Dwn. by: alp	House Rd C08-16-202
X / /				
			C-'	102





C. of A. #0016331 Tel: (475) 215-5343



- 2. LENGTH AS REQUIRED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET.









45 Round House Road